Public Document Pack

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audiorecorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use
of social media by anyone attending. This does not apply to
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Suzanne Hulks

*PLEASE NOTE DATE
18 July 2016

Dear Councillor
You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday, 25th July, 2016 at 7.30 pm in the Council
Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE

Yours faithfully

Director (Governance)

AGENDA
PART 1
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
The Council at their meeting on 23 May 2016 appointed Councillor G. Michaelides
as Chairman of the Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year.

2.

SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS
To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rules 19-22.

3.

APOLOGIES

4.

MINUTES
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016
(previously circulated).

5.

ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)
Report of the Director (Governance) which lists the actions from previous meetings

and their current status.
6.

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 16
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA

7.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS
To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda.

8.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS
Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

9.

RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 7 - 30)
Report of the Director (Governance) brings to Members’ attention the current top
risks facing the Council, as determined by Managers and entered to the TEN Risk
Manager System.

10.

AUDIT RESULTS REPORT - ISA (UK AND IRELAND) 260 FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 (Pages 31 - 54)
Report of Ernst & Young summarises the findings from the 2015/16 audit which is
substantially complete and which includes messages arising from their audit of the
Council’s financial statements and the results of the work they have undertaken to
assess their arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the
use of resources.

11.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015-2016 (Pages 55 - 156)
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) presenting the Statement of
Accounts for approval.

12.

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 2015/16 ANNUAL ASSURANCE
STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 157 - 188)
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service recommends that Members note the
Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report; note the results of
the self-assessment as required by both the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme; accept the SIAS Audit
Charter; and seek assurance from management that the scope and resources for
internal audit were subject to no inappropriate limitations in 2015/16.

13.

PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - MANAGEMENT
CONFIRMATION (Pages 189 - 192)
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) presents management
confirmation to the Committee as required in terms of the Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards that there has been no inappropriate scope or resource limitations
on internal audit activity.

14.

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL - INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS
REPORT (Pages 193 - 208)
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asks Members to note the Internal
Audit Progress Report and approve amendments to the Audit Plan.

15.

AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - MONITORING UPDATE (Pages 209 - 210)
Report of the Director (Governance) presents an update on previous audit
actions/recommendations and progress made in the implementation of these.

16.

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
2015/16 (Pages 211 - 234)
Report of the Chief Executive presents the Draft Annual Governance Statement for
the financial year 2015/16 which has been compiled in accordance with the best
practice set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance Framework “Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government”

17.

SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION

18.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Committee is asked to resolve:
That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 18 (if any) on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the
said Act as amended.
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs
the public interest in disclosing the information.

19.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF
THE CHAIR

Circulation:

Councillors

G Michaelides (Chairman)
M Levitt
S Markiewicz

H Quenet
S Roberts

Executive Board
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Richard
Burbidge, Governance Service Unit on 01707 357349, fax 01707 357257 or email –
r.burbidge@welhat.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Part I
Item No: 5
Main author: Richard Burbidge
Executive Member: Councillor Roger Trigg
Not Ward Specific

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2016
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE)
ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
1

Executive Summary

1.1

In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this
report lists the actions from the meeting on 21 March 2016, those responsible
for completing each action and their current status.

2

Recommendation(s)

2.1

That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the meeting
of this Committee on 25 July 2016.

Minute
28

Status/
Responsible Date Completed

Action
Risk Management
It was agreed that the Principal Governance
Officer would feed the Committees comments in
respect of each risk where shown back to the
Risk and Resilience Manager.

29(2)

Principal
Governance
Officer

The comments
were fed back to
the Risk and
Resilience
Manager whose
responses were
circulated to the
Committee
Members. A
further Risk
Management
report appears
later on the
agenda for this
meeting.

Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Internal
Audit Progress Report:
It was agreed that the recommendations in SIAS
reports be monitored by the Principal Governance
Officer and a progress report on cleared actions
be submitted to the Committee.

Page 5

Principal
A progress
Governance monitoring report
Officer
appears later on
the agenda for
this meeting.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Andy Cremer
Executive Member: Roger Trigg

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 19 JULY 2016
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE)
RISK MANAGEMENT
1

Executive Summary

1.1

This report brings to Members’ attention the current top risks facing the Council,
as determined by Managers and entered to the TEN Risk Manager System. The
risks are presented in two main areas:


Strategic risks – showing controls and mitigation plan status. All strategic
risks are shown irrespective of risk score as these are the principle risks
identified in respect of the Council’s promises. They may be applicable to
a large number of service areas and be corporately managed.



Operational risks – the “red” risks (i.e. those scoring above 16), which
have been identified within service areas, together with those risks
scoring 15, which may move into the “red” category in time.

These risks have been reviewed in May 2016 and reflect the assessments in
place for the half year April to October 2016. Members should note that the
Executive Member names shown reflect those in place at the time the reports
were generated, and that these may be subject to subsequent changes.
While summary information is presented here, full risk details are available within
TEN.
2

Financial Implication(s)

2.1

There are none directly arising from this report, though of course any risk event
may have its own financial consequences.

3

Recommendation(s)

3.1

Members are asked to:

4



Review the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational
risks, particularly:



Note the controls that are assigned and that they are relevant to the risk in
question.



Ensure that mitigation plans are in place where necessary and that the
current status is correct.



Note comments in respect of each risk where shown.

Background
- 17Page

4.1

Each strategic risk has ownership by a Director and an Executive Member.
Operationally, each Manager and Head of Service is responsible for maintaining
a register of risks for their service, which could affect the achievement of its
stated aims and objectives.

4.2

Both strategic and operational risks are re-assessed on a half yearly basis, with
any associated mitigation plans or controls being updated on a regular, but as
necessary basis. Similarly, expired risks and new risks should be deleted or
added respectively on an ongoing basis. Strategic and top operational risks are
considered as part of the Performance Clinic process and Directors can discuss
the management of their risks at these sessions. A ‘virtual’ Performance Clinic
was held in May 2016.

4.3

Policy Implication(s)

4.4

Risk management is a key component of the Council’s governance
arrangements and links with the overall management of its performance.

5

Risk Assessment

5.1

This report contributes to the overall maintenance of our risk management
arrangements to ensure they are current. Risk management also forms an
element of the strategic risk of Governance, shown on the attached risk register.

6

Explanation

6.1

The Str
[...]
ic. Consequence(s):
Authorisations for
Default of statutory duty or code of practice,
Some Notices
failure to inform, warn or protect the public,
Sound
ongoing risk situation where a public health,
Deputisation
safety or environmental hazard is not controlled,
Arrangements for
Head of Service
Training

15

15

15

20

20

20

Any
No comments were made
Comments

PH 24

Public Health - Out of hours noise
monitoring for breach of notice
This risk relates to a situation where the council Nick Long - Head
has fulfilled its statutory duty to serve a noise
of Public Health
abatement notice however the monitoring to
& Protection
see if the notice is complied with needs to take
place on nights where there is no out of hours

service in place. The main consequences of this
are protracting a legal case, damage to
reputation, negative press coverage, poor
customer service and continuing exposure to
nuisance for members of the public. There is a
smaller risk of ombudsman challenge
Any
No comments were made
Comments

PH 29

Page 30

Public Health - failure to deliver an
'Operation Reprise' shift
Inability to carry out an Operation Reprise shift
due to lack of resources, either from the
Environmental Health Team of Herts Police.
Consequences: reputational damage due to
failure to act in response to complaints.

Any
No comments were made
Comments

Operation Reprise
- MoU with Herts
Police
Operation Reprise
Nick Long - Head - Back up
Use of street
of Public Health arrangements in
warden team
& Protection
place
Operation Reprise:
Rota drawn up
well in advance
and confirmed

15

15

15

Agenda Item 10

Welwyn Hatfield Borough
Council
Audit Results Report - ISA (UK and Ireland) 260
for the year ended 31 March 2016
4 July 2016

Ernst & Young LLP

Page 31

Contents

Deliberately left blank for printing purposes

Page 32

Contents

Contents
1.

Executive summary .................................................................................................... 0

2.

Responsibilities and
[...]
 use of the Members of the audited body. We, as appointed auditor, take no responsibility to any third party.
Our Complaints Procedure – If at any time you would like to discuss with us how our service to you could be
improved, or if you are dissatisfied with the service you are receiving, you may take the issue up with your usual
partner or director contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our Managing Partner,
1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do
all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of
course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact
our professional institute.

Page 33

EY ÷ i

Executive summary

1.

Executive summary

The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) requires us to report to those charged
with governance – the Audit Committee – on the work we have carried out to discharge our statutory
audit responsibilities together with any governance issues identified. This report summarises the
findings from the 2015/16 audit which is substantially complete. It includes messages arising from our
audit of your financial statements and the results of the work we have undertaken to assess your
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.
Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.

Status of
the audit

We have substantially completed our audit of the financial statements of
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2016.
Subject to satisfactory completion of the outstanding items included in
Appendix A we will issue an audit opinion in the form which appears in
Appendix D by the end of July 2016.
We are awaiting a letter of assurance from the auditor of the
Hertfordshire Pension Fund regarding the arrangeme
[...]
d necessary

Page 53

EY ÷ 19

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
Ernst & Young LLP
© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 54

Agenda Item 11
Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Jane Çika
Executive Member: Duncan Bell
All Wards
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25TH JULY 2016
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & OPERATIONS)
2015/16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
1

Executive Summary

1.1

The Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2015/16 is presented for
approval by this committee following conclusion of the external audit.

1.2

There were no significant changes to the accounting policies for the 2015/16
accounts.

1.3

The contents of the accounts are largely determined by statutory requirements
and mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting (The Code) and the Service Reporting Code of
Practice (SeRCOP) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA).

1.4

Overall the production of the accounts and final audit work has gone well and
been delivered eleven days earlier than prior year. There are no uncorrected
misstatements that remain in the audited accounts.

1.5

There were a number of amendments to disclosures which will be included in the
final accounts.

1.6

It is acknowledged that the Council is one of the first authorities in the country to
conclude its audit process and present the final Statement of Accounts to the
Audit committee for approval during July.

1.7

Members should note that the 2015/16 accounts are presented with an
unqualified opinion. There were no material changes to the accounts.

1.8

A copy of the letter of representation, which includes areas where the auditors
have relied on management’s judgement, is given at Appendix A.

2

Recommendation(s)

2.1

That the Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 and
the accounting policies within it, Appendix B, and the Chairman of this committee
signs the Statement as approval.

2.2

That the Committee approves the letter of representation at Appendix A and the
Chairman signs the letter.
Implications

3

Financial Implication(s)
- 155
Page

3.1

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

4

Link to Corporate Priorities

4.1

I confirm that the subject of this report is linked to a statutory requirement, under
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

5

Legal Implication(s)

5.1

The Director (Finance & Operations) has the powers within the Council’s financial
procedure rules to amend and update the accounting policies; the role of the
Audit Committee is to consider and approve the Council’s Statement of
Accounts.

5.2

There is a statutory requirement to publish the approved and audited Statement
of Accounts by 30 September each year.

6

Climate Change Implication(s)

6.1

None

7

Risk Management Implications

7.1

There is a risk that the Statement of Accounts fails to meet regulatory and
professional standards or timetables. The potential impacts include qualification
of the Statement of Accounts and/or balances on accounts may be uncertain.
Members should note that effective controls have been put in place (e.g. staff
training) to minimise the likelihood of occurrence.

8

Equality and Diversity

8.1

There are no specific equalities issues. The Statement is made widely available
and accessible

Name of author
Title
Date

Jane Çika
Finance Manager
14th July 2016

Background papers
CIPFA – Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
(Guidance Notes for Practitioners 2015/16 Accounts)
CIPFA – Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16
CIPFA SERCOP 2015/16 - Service Reporting Cod
[...]
scheme.

Useful Life
The period over which the local authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

93 155
Page
Statement of Accounts 2015/16

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12
Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
2015/16 Annual Assurance Statement
and
Internal Audit Annual Report
25 July 2016
Recommendations
Members are recommended to:
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal
Audit Annual Report
Note the results of the self-assessment as required
by both the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement
Programme
Accept the SIAS Audit Charter
Seek assurance from management that the scope
and resources for internal audit were subject to no
inappropriate limitations in 2015/16

Page 157

Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

Contents
1.

Purpose and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2.

Annual Assurance Statement for 2015/16
2.1 Context
2.6 Annual Assurance Statement for 2015/16

3.

Overview of Internal Audit Activity in 2015/16

4.

Performance of the Internal Audit Service in
2015/16

5.

Compliance with the Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards and Quality Assurance
Improvement Programme

6.

Audit Charter 2016/17

Appendices
A

Final position of the 2015/16 Audit Plan

B

Definitions of Assurance Levels and Priority of
Recommendations

C

Progress against Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards as at May 2016

D

Internal Audit Charter 2016/17

Page 158

Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

1.

Purpose and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to:






Document and communicate internal audit’s overall opinion on the
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment,
commenting on significant matters and key the
[...]
 25TH JULY 2016
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND OPERATIONS)
PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS – MANAGEMENT
CONFIRMATION
1

Executive Summary

1.1

This report presents at paragraph 1.2 (below) management’s confirmation to the
Audit Committee, as is required in terms of the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards (PSIAS), that there has been no inappropriate scope or resource
limitations on internal audit activity.

1.2

The Director (Finance and Operations), in their capacity as Section 151 Officer,
confirms that there have been no inappropriate scope or resource limitations on
internal audit activity during 2015/16.

1.3

This concurs with the opinion of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Head of
Assurance in the SIAS annual report that there have been no inappropriate
scope or resource limitations on internal audit activity.

2

Recommendations

2.1

That the Audit Committee:(a)

notes management confirmation, as is required in terms of the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), that there have been no
inappropriate scope or resource limitations on internal audit activity, and

(b)

accepts the management confirmation when the Head of Assurance’s
annual report is considered.

3

Background

3.1

In May 2011, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA)
and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) agreed to collaborate in the
development of the internal audit profession in the public sector. As a result,
national PSIAS, based upon the mandatory elements of the global CIIA’s
International Professional Performance Framework have been developed.

3.2

The PSIAS became effective from 1 April 2013 and consist of the following:


Definition of Internal Auditing,



Code of Ethics, and



Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.
- 1189
Page

3.3

The above standards have been revised from 1 April 2016 to incorporate the
Mission of Internal Audit and Core Principles for the Professional Practice of
I
[...]
nce statement.

9.2

One of the key requirements of the standards is that the chief audit executive
(Head of Assurance) must confirm to the committee, at least annually, the
organisational independence of the internal audit activity. The Head of Assurance
will provide this assurance in the annual report and this officer report provides the
required formal management assurance when the Committee considers the
annual report.
2Page- 190

10

Equality and Diversity

10.1

An equalities impact assessment has not been carried out as there are no
proposals within this report that are likely to have a differential impact on diverse
communities.

Name of author
Title
Date

Ian Colyer
Principal Governance Officer
July 2016

- 3191
Page

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 14

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
Audit Committee
Internal Audit Progress Report
25 July 2016
Recommendation
Members are recommended to note the
Internal Audit Progress Report and approve
amendments to the Audit Plan as at
11 July 2016

Page 193

SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

Contents
1

Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2

Audit Plan Update
2.1
2.6
2.8
2.10
2.12

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings
Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates
Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan
High Priority Recommendations
Performance Management

Appendices
A

Progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan

B

2016/17 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates

C

Definitions of Assurance and Recommendation
Priorities

Page 194

SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

1 Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report
1.1

To provide Members with:
a) the progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in
delivering the Council’s 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan as at 11 July
2016,
b) the findings for the period 2 March 2016 to 11 July 2016,
c) the details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the
approved 2016/17 Audit Pl
[...]
 – ROGER TRIGG
WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25TH JULY 2016
AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS – MONITORING UPDATE
1

Executive Summary

1.1

This report presents an update on previous audit actions/recommendations and
progress made in the implementation of these. The report is based on exception
reporting noting those recommendations that have not been implemented. Lists
of recommendations are monitored by the Principal Governance Officer.

2

Financial Implication(s)

2.1

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

3

Recommendation(s)

3.1

That the Audit Committee notes and considers the content of the report.

4

Detail

4.1

The 2015/16 audit plan consisted of a total of 22 audits. Of these, 21 have been
completed with 1 outstanding due to further work being undertaken. These 21
audits contained 20 medium recommendations and 32 recommendations
meriting attention by management. A breakdown of these is shown at Appendix
A of the 2015/16 Annual Assurance Statement.

4.2

The Committee should note the following:
 Of the 20 medium recommendations, 13 are complete and 7 have not yet
reached their due by date.
 Of the 32 merits attention recommendations, 11 are complete, 19 are not
due yet and 2 are awaiting further action.
 There are no high level recommendations.

5

Policy Implication(s)

5.1

There are none.

6

Risk Assessment

6.1

The monitoring of audit recommendations is a key control to ensure that
managers are acting upon audit recommendations.

- 1209
Page

Name of author
Title
Date

Ian Colyer
Principal Governance Officer
July 2016

2Page- 210

Agenda Item 16
Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Chief Executive
All Wards
WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25TH JULY 2016
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16
1

Executive Summary

1.1

This report presents the Draft Annual Governance Statement for the financial
year 2015/16 (attached at Appendix A), which has been compiled in accordance
with the best practice set out in the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework
“Delivering Good Governance in Local Government”.

2

Financial Implication(s)

2.1

There are none.

3

Recommendation(s)

3.1

That the Executive Board / Cabinet:(a)

considers and, once satisfied, approves the Draft Annual Governance
Statement.

(b)

authorises the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the
Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by both the
Standards and Audit Committees,

(c)

recommends its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive.

4

Background

4.1

The preparation and publication of an annual governance statement in
accordance with the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework is necessary to
meet the statutory requirement set out in the appropriate regulations. The
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is the formal statement that recognises
records and publishes the Council’s governance arrangements.

4.2

Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015
requires a local authority to conduct a review at least once a year of the
effectiveness of its system of internal control and to include a statement on this
review with any Statement of Accounts. Regulation 6(1)(b) requires that for a
local authority in England that the statement is a governance statement.

4.3

Proper practices require the AGS should include:- 1211
Page



an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring there is a sound
system of governance (incorporating the system of internal control)



an indication of the level of assurance that the systems and processes
that comprise the authority’s governance arrangements can provide



a brief description of the key elements of the governance framework,
including reference to group activities where those activities are significant



a brief description of the process that has been applied in maintaining and
reviewing the e

Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Audit Committee 
25 July 2016 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Monday 25 July 2016 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G Michaelides (Chairman) 

 
  M Levitt, S Markiewicz, H Quenet and S Roberts 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 
 

  
D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Director (Finance and Operations) (P.Kettle) 
Finance Manager (J.Cika) (for items 1-6) 
Principal Governance Officer (I.Colyer)  
Ernst and Young (N.Harris and K.Storey) 
Shared Internal Audit Service (D.Williams)  
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal) 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN: 

 
Councillor G.Michaelides was appointed Chairman of the Committee for the 
2016/17 Municipal Year at the Annual Council Meeting on 23 May 2016.  
 

2. MINUTES: 
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 21 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. ACTIONS UPDATE: 
 
The report of the Director (Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the 
last meeting was noted. 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
The report of the Director (Governance) brought to the Committee’s attention the 
current top strategic and operational risks facing the Council.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks be 
reviewed, noting particularly that controls were assigned relevant to the 
risk in question and mitigation plans were in place where necessary with 
the correct current status, together with comments in respect of each risk 
where shown.  
 



-2- 
 
Audit Committee 
25 July 2016 
 

 
 

5. 2015/16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS: 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) presenting the Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year 2015/16 for approval following conclusion of the 
external audit.  An updated page 12 of the narrative report was tabled at the 
meeting.  
 

There were no significant changes to the accounting policies for the 2005/16 
accounts.  Overall the production of the accounts and final audit work had gone 
well and been delivered eleven days earlier than the previous year.  There were 
no uncorrected misstatements that remained in the audited accounts. 
 

There were a number of amendments to disclosures which would be included in 
the final accounts.  
 

It was acknowledged that the Council was one of the first authorities in the 
Country to conclude its audit process and present the final Statement of 
Accounts to the Audit Committee for approval at the meeting.  
 

The 2015/16 accounts were presented with an unqualified opinion and there 
were no material changes. 
 

The Committee thanked the Finance Manager for arranging a briefing for 
Members which was helpful to their understanding of the Statement of Accounts.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 and accounting 
policies, as updated, be approved and signed by the Chairman of 
the Committee.  

 
(2) That the letter of representation be approved and signed by the 

Chairman of the Committee.  
 

6. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT - ISA (UK AND IRELAND) 260 FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2016: 
 
Report of Ernst and Young summarising the findings from the 2015/16 audit 
which was substantially complete and included messages arising from the audit 
of the Council’s financial statements and the results of the work that had been 
undertaken to assess arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources.  
 
Ernst and Young thanked the Council Officers for their help.  The Council was 
well placed for the faster closure of accounts and this was an excellent 
achievement.  An unqualified opinion would be issued on the accounts and 
conclusion on value for money arrangements, certifying the closure of the audit.  
Following publication of the accounts, the thirty day inspection period was now 
closed.  One member of the public had raised a number of matters, but no 
objection had been received.  



-3- 
 
Audit Committee 
25 July 2016 
 

 
 

Members and Officers thanked Ernst and Young for the good joint working 
relationship.  Ernst and Young would now be looking to do the same for other 
Councils and to advance the timetable further forward next year from 25 July 
towards 31 March.  This would be a challenge with significant additional work 
requiring co-operation and re-engineering audits to increase the current amount 
of work done before 31 March from 30% to 60%.  
 

7. WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 2015/16 ANNUAL ASSURANCE 
STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT: 
 
Report of the shared Internal Audit Service recommending that Members note 
the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report and the 
results of the self-assessment as required by both the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme; 
accept the SIAS Audit Charter and seek assurance from management that the 
scope and resources for internal audit were not subject to any inappropriate 
limitations in 2015/16.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual 

report be noted. 
 
(2) That the results of the self-assessment as required by both the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme be noted. 

 
(3) That the SIAS Audit Charter be accepted.  
 
(4) That assurance be sought from management that the scope and 

resources for internal audit were not subject to any inappropriate 
limitations in 2015/16.  

 
8. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - MANAGEMENT 

CONFIRMATION: 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) presenting management 
confirmation to the Committee as required in terms of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards that there had not been any inappropriate scope or resource 
limitations on internal audit activity.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That management confirmation, as required in terms of the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), that there had not been 
any inappropriate scope or resource limitations on internal audit 
activity be noted. 

 



-4- 
 
Audit Committee 
25 July 2016 
 

 
 

(2) That management confirmation when the Head of Assurance’s 
annual report was considered be accepted. 

  
9. WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL - INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 

REPORT: 
 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service asking Members to note the Internal 
Audit Progress Report and approve amendments to the Audit Plan.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted and amendments to the 
Audit Plan as at 11 July 2016 be approved. 
  

10. AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS - MONITORING UPDATE: 
 
Report of the Director (Governance) presenting an update on previous audit 
actions/recommendations and progress made in the implementation of these. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the monitoring update on audit recommendations be noted. 
  

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2015/16: 
 
Report of the Chief Executive presenting the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement for the financial year 2015/16 compiled in accordance with the best 
practice set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance Framework “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government”. 
 
The Statement had been agreed by the Executive Board, Cabinet and Standards 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(1) That the Draft Annual Governance Statement be approved.  
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be authorised, in conjunction with the 

Leader of the Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the 
Draft Annual Governance Statement necessitated by the 
comments made by both the Standards and Audit Committees. 

 
(3) That the certification of the Statement by the Leader of the Council 

and the Chief Executive be recommended.  
 
Meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
GS 

 


